Daniel J. Stapleton, M.B.A. Public Health Director

(716) 439-7435 Telephone (716) 439-7402 Fax

May 31, 2007

## **MEETING NOTICE**

The Community LOOW Project
3<sup>rd</sup> Public Meeting
7:00 p.m., Wednesday, June 13 2007
Lewiston Senior Center, 4361 Lower River Road, Lewiston, NY

I am pleased to invite you to a public meeting to discuss progress of the Community LOOW Project concerning the former Lake Ontario Ordnance Works ("LOOW") site located in the Towns of Lewiston and Porter, NY. The first meeting to introduce the project was held in November 2005, a second meeting was held in September 2006 and this will be the third meeting.

The purpose of the meeting is to provide an update to members of the community on progress so far, with emphasis on the Geographic Information System and how we intend to use it for our gap analysis. Dr. Marvin Resnikoff will give a brief presentation concerning his review of radiologic issues.

Further information concerning the Community LOOW Project and the LOOW in general can be found at the project website. If you have internet access, go to <a href="www.niagaracounty.com/health">www.niagaracounty.com/health</a> and click on "Hot Topics", then click on "Community LOOW Project". You can also find links to other LOOW websites at our website.

The meeting will also be an opportunity for members of the public to provide us with data or information they may have that will assist our efforts. If you cannot attend but have questions or information to contribute please contact our Project Coordinator, Scott King at (716) 913-8950. We hope to see you Wednesday June 13<sup>th</sup>.

Sincerely,

Daniel J. Stapleton, M.B.A. Public Health Director

cc: Congresswoman Louise Slaughter
Gail Johnstone, President, The Community Foundation For Greater Buffalo
State Senator George Maziarz
Assemblywoman Francine DelMonte
Clyde Burmaster, Chairman, Niagara County Legislature
William Ross, Vice-Chairman, Niagara County Legislature
Fred Newlin, Supervisor, Town of Lewiston
Merton Wiepert, Supervisor Town of Porter
John Cerreto, Niagara County Legislator, 12<sup>th</sup> District
James Sobczyk, Clerk of the Niagara County Legislature